GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *228
ANSWERED ON 27.12.2018

PRADHAN MANTRI KRISHI SINCHAYEE YOJANA
*228. SHRI KANWAR SINGH TANWAR

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(@) the objectives of the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) and the extent to which it has been successful in fulfilling its objectives so far;

(b) the criteria prescribed for implementing modern irrigation systems, drip and sprinkler programmes thereunder;

(c) the details of benefits of this Y ojanafor the small and marginal farmers; and

(d) the budget allocated under the said Y ojanafor the years 2016-17 and 2017-18, State-wise ?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION, ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAY S AND SHIPPING

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(@) to (d) A statement islaid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF STARRED QUESTION
NO. *228 TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.12.2018 IN LOK SABHA REGARDING “PRADHAN
MANTRI KRISHI SINCHAYEE YOJANA” ASKED BY SHRI KANWAR SINGH TANWAR
HON’BLE M.P.

(@ Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) was launched during the year 2015-16, with an aim to enhance physical access of water on farm and expand cultivable area under assured irrigation, improve on-farm water use efficiency, introduce sustainable water conservation practices, etc. PMKSY has various components viz. Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP), PMKSY — Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP) including Command Area Development (CAD), Surface-Minor Irrigation (SM1) and Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of Water Bodies [Implemented by MOWR, RD & GR],
PMKSY - Per Drop More Crop (PDMC) [Implemented by Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare] and PMKSY - Watershed Development (WD) [Implemented by Department of Land Resources].

The details of targets as per the approved scheme and achievements under the various components of the PMKSY are as follows:

Component Potential/Target coverage Achievement
(2015-16 to 2019-20) (2015-16to0 2017-18)
AIBP 7.5 Lakh Ha 17.39 Lakh Ha.
HKKP - CAD, CAD - 15 Lakh Ha. 15.09 Lakh Ha.
SMI, RRR of Water Bodies& GW | RRR/SMI/GW - 6 Lakh Ha. 3.24 Lakh Ha
PDMC (Micro Irrigation) 10 Million Ha 2.46 Million Ha
Watershed Devel opment 11.5 Lakh Ha 8.41 Lakh Ha.

During 2016-17, ninety-nine (99) on-going Major/Medium Irrigation (MMI) projects under PMKSY -AIBP having ultimate irrigation potential of 76.03 lakh hectares and balance estimated cost of Rs. 77595 crore (Central Assistance (CA) component of Rs.31342 crore) have been prioritized in consultation with States for completion in phases up to December, 2019 along with their Command Area Development & Water Management (CADWM) works. Funding mechanism through NABARD has also been approved by the Government for both Central and State share. Out of these, AIBP works of 31 priority projects have been completed/amost completedas per information provided by the concerned
States.

(b) & (c) Department of Agriculture Cooperation & Farmers Welfare (DAC&FW) is implementing the Per Drop More Crop (PDMC) component of PMKSY. The pattern of assistance payable to the beneficiary under the micro irrigation scheme is 55% for small and marginal farmers and 45% for other farmers. The subsidy payable to the beneficiary is limited to an overal celling of 5 hectares per beneficiary and to the unit costs specified in the scheme guidelines. 50% of the allocation is utilized for small, marginal farmers.

(d) Thedetails of the funds released under PMKSY during 2016-17 to 2017-18 are given at Annexure.
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ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Starred Question No. *228 to be answered in Lok
Sabha on 27.12.2018 regarding “ Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana”.
(Rs. in Crore)

States MoWR,RD& GR* MoRD (DoLR) MoA& FW
2016-17 2017-18 2016-17 | 2017-18 2016-17 2017-18
Andhra 7.46 15.23 120.96 123.35 308.69 517.10
Arunachal 20.52 10.26 23.12 - 2.0 8.30
Assam 87.86 375.77 - 65.09 11.0 3.00
Bihar 12.64 55.08 28.26 19.21 21.60 12.50
Chhattisgarh 13.29 29.03 34.96 33.45 44.80 55.00
Goa - - - - 0.80 -
Gujarat 1643.52 2100.96 115.04 87.51 274.0 300.00
Haryana - - 12.82 10.94 27.0 14.01
HP 1.13 49.28 35.40 26.83 8.50 19.25
J&K - 114.05 25.59 43.66 5.40 3.00
Jharkhand 145.75 305.10 17.69 - 30.70 25.00
Karnataka 166.90 474.76 145.72 175.69 229.0 385.00
Kerala - - 16.62 17.83 - 25.00
Madhya 377.94 284.06 129.44 134.84 121.10 150.00
Maharashtra 395.05 395.85 186.95 279.21 305.80 362.50
Manipur 147.0 47.65 11.29 13.84 3.60 7.50
Meghalaya - 47.10 11.56 8.95 - 3.30
Mizoram - 8.25 16.06 22.35 8.10 12.30
Nagaland 18.50 9.25 60.84 32.08 4.50 11.80
Odisha 492.93 526.28 91.99 94.48 39.80 48.00
Punjab 52.42 - - 7.96 1.18 -
Rajasthan 45.89 233.65 199.35 243.59 129.0 107.50
Sikkim - 9.00 - 1.40 5.40 4.00
Tamil Nadu - - 62.36 82.75 143.50 369.55
Telangana 545.45 83.14 - 51.14 189.0 257.00
Tripura - - 27.12 16.66 - 3.75
Uttar Pradesh 135.63 65.60 58.38 63.93 41.20 55.00
Uttarakhand - 32.40 16.15 9.97 15.0 27.20
West Bengal - - 24.06 15.48 19.90 31.00
Others - - - - 0.60 1.50
Total 4309.83 5271.75 1471.73 | 1691.81 1991.17 2819.06

* |n addition to above, Central Assistance of Rs. 2514 cr. and Rs. 2000 cr. cr. was released to
Polavaram project of Andhra Pradesh during 2016-17 and 2017-18 respectively. Further,
NABARD has released Rs. 3334 cr, and Rs. 4825.72 cr. in respect of State share for PMKSY -
AIBP component during 2016-17 & 2017-18 res

